

No. 13-40317

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE ARANSAS PROJECT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRYAN SHAW, in his Official Capacity as Chairman of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division
Case No. 2:10-CV-75**

**BRIEF OF THE TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Mario Loyola
Josiah Neeley
900 Congress Ave., Suite 400
Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
mloyola@texaspolicy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Texas Public Policy Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. The District Court’s Ruling Rests On a Reading of the Endangered Species Act that Would Make it Unconstitutional As Applied in This Case	1
A. Under The District Court’s Theory of Causation, ESA § 9 Violates the Principles of Federalism	2
B. The Reasoning in <i>Strahan</i> Is Indefensible	10
C. The District Court Would Make the State of Texas Responsible for the Acts of God and Men.....	16
II. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Requires That This Court Reject the TAP’s Interpretation of the ESA	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	15
<i>Animal Welfare Institute v. Martin</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Me. 2008).....	11
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Greater Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	2
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	10
<i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984).....	20
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	3
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Shores California Water District v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 538 F. Supp.2d 242 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	18
<i>Parker v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 338 U.S. 327 (1949).....	19-20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strahan v. Cox</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strahan v. Cox</i> , 939 F. Supp. 963 (D. Mass. 1996).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District</i> , 788 F. Supp. 1126 (1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	3
---------------------------	---

STATUTES

Endangered Species Act, Pub. L. No. 93-205 (ESA)
16 U.S.C. § 153112
16 U.S.C. § 15326
16 U.S.C. § 1538 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist (B. Wright ed., 1961).....3
Jonathan H. Adler, *Judicial Federalism and the Future of Federal Environmental Regulation*, 90 Iowa L. Rev. 377 (2005)11
Valerie Bradler, *Shell Games: Vicarious Liability of State and Local Governments for Insufficiently Protective Regulations under the ESA*, 45 Nat. Resources J. 103 (2005)..... 13-14
James R. Rasband, *Priority, Probability, And Proximate Cause: Lessons From Tort Law About Imposing ESA Responsibility For Wildlife Harm On Water Users And Other Joint Habitat Modifiers*, 33 Envt. L. 595 (2003).....16
J.B. Ruhl, *State and Local Government Vicarious Liability Under the ESA*, 16 Nat. Resources & Env't 70 (2001).....13
